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FINAL TYPE I NOTICE OF DECISION 

NW Pipeline LLC Boundary Line Adjustment (2021-020-BLA) 
 

Proposal: The applicant is requesting a boundary line adjustment (BLA) to adjust lot lines of three 
legal lots of record. The BLA will expand parcel 211471000 to accommodate a larger gas 
meter facility. The subject legal lots of record are within the low density residential 
(LDR-7.5) zone and sensitive utility corridor overlay district.  

Location: The three legal lots of record are comprised of four tax lots and located in La Center, 
Washington: Assessor’s numbers: 211463000 & 211450000 (Lot 1), 211470000 (Lot 2), 
and 211471000 (Lot 3).  

I. CONTACTS  
Applicant/Owner:  
Jean Brady 
NW Pipeline LLC 
8907 NE 219th Street 
Battle Ground, WA 98604 
360-666-2106; Jean.Brady@Williams.com 

La Center Staff: 
Ethan Spoo, AICP 
WSP USA Inc. 
Consulting Planner 
210 East 13th Street 
Vancouver, WA 98660 

 
Applicant Representative:  
John Blaikie  
Olson Engineering, Inc. 
222 E. Evergreen Blvd. 
Vancouver, WA 98660 
360-695-1385; johnb@olsonengr.com 

 
Scott Bucklin 
WSP USA Inc. 
Consulting Planner 
210 East 13th Street 
Vancouver, WA 98660 

  
  

II. OVERVIEW 
The applicant is requesting the BLA to move existing lot lines to allow for the construction of a larger gas 
meter station on parcel 211471000. See the attached Exhibit showing the existing and proposed lot 
lines.   
 
The City annexed the northern portion of Lot 1 (211450000) while leaving the southern portion 
(211463000) within Clark County. The BLA, as proposed, would only alter lot lines within the City’s 
jurisdiction while keeping lots within the County unchanged. Under local law, BLAs are not permitted to 
create new lots (see LCMC 18.220). Because the applicant is not proposing a new lot, this criterion is 
met. The following table provides the existing and proposed lot sizes.  
 

Parcel Number Lot Size (SF) 
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Existing Proposed 

Lot 1 705,217 700,034 

Lot 2 600 599 

Lot 3 1,203 6,387 

III. REVIEW 
BLAs are processed subject to a Type I review. Once the City receives a complete Type I application, it 
must issue the decision within 21 calendar days.  The City received the application on June 21, 2021 and 
issued this notice of decision on July 12, 2021 within the allotted time period, in accordance with LCMC 
18.30.090. 

LCMC 18.220 – Boundary Line Adjustments 

18.220.010(4) Approval Criterion 

(a) No additional lots could be created that do not meet current zoning of the property.  

Finding: The proposed BLA adjusts the lot lines of three existing lots. No new lots are created and 
therefore this criterion is met.   

(b) The resulting lots must meet current dimensional requirements including minimum width and 
depth requirements.  

Finding: Minimum widths and depths are not required for lots serving public utilities, per LCMC 
18.130.080(2)(a). Typically, the minimum size in the LDR-7.5 zone is 7,500 SF (10,000 duplexes), 
maximum of 11,000 SF (more when abutting urban growth boundary), and all lots would be required to 
be a minimum of 60 feet wide by 90-foot depth. Because these requirements do not apply to lots 
created for utilities, the adjusted lots meet the City’s code requirements.  

As a condition of approval, the applicant shall record the boundary line adjustment with Clark County 
and provide the recorded copy to the City of La Center. Failure to record the boundary line adjustment 
shall render this decision void. 

(c) The resulting lots must be buildable. 

Finding: The adjusted lots will contain a natural gas meter station which does not require sewer or water 
service. Access to the existing lots are provided by NW Spencer Road, a publicly owned right-of-way in 
La Center.  

The proposed lots are being created to serve public utilities and are therefore exempt from meeting the 
typical dimensional requirements of the LDR-7.5 zone, therefore staff finds the lots are buildable.  

IV. CONCLUSIONS & DECISION 
The review authority finds the applicant has sustained the burden of proving the application complies 
with the applicable provisions of La Center’s Municipal Code.  Therefore, the application is hereby 
APPROVED, SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:   

1. Compliance with City regulations, plans and standards: Unless otherwise specified herein, at the 
time of construction and at all times thereafter, the applicant shall comply with all approval 
requirements established in applicable plans, policies, regulations and standards adopted at the 
time of this application, including but not limited to, the La Center Urban Area Comprehensive 
Plan (LCUACP), the La Center Capital Facilities Plan (LACFP), the La Center Municipal Code 





 

 

 
Exhibit A 

























Jean Brady

6/21/2021
           Jean Brady
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June 18, 2021 
 

BOUNDARY LINE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION FOR NORTHWEST PIPELINE, LLC 
NARRATIVE (LETTER OF INTENT) 

 
This narrative is provided in order to support the applicant, Northwest Pipeline LLC, who is proposing to 
perform a Boundary Line Adjustment between a parcel under their ownership as well as two adjacent owners. 
The adjustment is being proposed in order to remedy two items. The first is to correct ambiguous deed calls 
contained within 1964 acquisitions by Northwest Natural Gas Company and El Paso Natural Gas Company 
(Northwest Pipeline, LLC - AKA Williams) which resulted in the existing gas utility infrastructure being 
constructed outside of the legally described location. The second is to facilitate utility and infrastructure 
upgrades to the Northwest Pipeline LLC meter station facility for the continued benefit and safety of the public 
and patrons for which the utility serves.  
 
The subject parcel numbers consist of Clark County Assessor’s Parcel No. (APN) 211463-000, APN 211450-
000, APN 211470-000 and APN 211470-000 located in the Southwest 1/4 of the Northwest 1/4 and the 
Northwest 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 10, Township 4 North, Range 1 East, W.M. City of La Center, 
Clark County, Washington.  
 
The parcels are located within the Urban Residential area as depicted in the City of La Center 2016 
Comprehensive Plan Designation and zoned Low Density Residential (LDR 7.5). The subject parcels are also 
located within the Sensitive Utility Corridor and Urban Reserve – 10 (UR-10) Overlay District (Limited to APN 
211463-000). 
 
Existing Conditions: 
 
APN 211463-000 is currently owned by the Esther Johnson Irrevocable Trust and has an existing parcel area of 
3.35 acres according to Clark County GIS records (57,178 square feet, or 1.31 acres by survey) and does not 
contain any structures. The proposed adjustment will not affect this parcel. The existing area by survey is 57,178 
square feet or 1.31 acres. 
 
APN 211450-000 is currently owned by the Esther Johnson Irrevocable Trust and has an existing parcel area of 
13.42 acres according to Clark County GIS records (648,039 square feet, or 14.88 acres by survey) and contains 
approximately 7 building structures throughout the parcel. The proposed adjustment will result in a final area of 
642,856 square feet or 14.76 acres. 
 
APN 211470-000 is currently owned by Northwest Natural Gas Company and has an existing parcel area of 0.01 
acres according to Clark County GIS records (600 square feet by survey). This is a legal nonconforming parcel 
based on the current zoning standards and is considered exempt from meeting the minimum lot size standards as 
defined in LCMC 18.30.080. Existing improvements located on the parcel consist of natural gas infrastructure 
facilities. The proposed adjustment will result in a final area of 599 square feet or 0.01 acres. 
 
APN 211471-000 is currently owned by Northwest Pipeline LLC and has an existing parcel area of 0.02 acres 
according to Clark County GIS records (1,203 square feet by survey). This is a legal nonconforming parcel based 
on the current zoning standards and is considered exempt from meeting the minimum lot size standards as 
defined in LCMC 18.30.080. Existing improvements located on the parcel consist of natural gas infrastructure 
facilities. The proposed adjustment will result in a final area of 6,387 square feet or 0.15 acres. 
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Sales History: 
 
See attached sales history prepared by Clark County Title. 
 
Response to Approval Criteria: 
 
The approval criteria for a boundary line adjustment, which are set for in LCMC 18.220.010 (4) are discussed 
below:  
  
(a). No additional parcel(s) shall be created by the boundary adjustment.  
The proposal meets this criterion since no new parcels are created.  
 
(b). Lots must meet current size requirements including minimum width and depth requirements. 
LCMC 18.130.080 Density Requirements (1) exempts Lots created for utilities from being subject to lot size 
requirements. The residential parcels APN 211463-000 and APN 211450-000 exceed the current size 
requirements as stated under LCMC 18.130.080 Density Requirements and 18.130.090 Lot coverage and 
dimensions for LDR-7.5 
 
(c). Lots must be buildable. [Ord. 2006-17ss 1, 2006]. 
LCMC 18.130.080 Density Requirements (1) exempts Lots created for utilities from being subject to lot size 
requirements. The utility parcels are existing legal nonconforming parcels which are retaining the 
nonconforming use which was lawfully in place at the time of creation and are defined under Utilities easements 
and Utility substation facilities of the LCMC 18.40 Definitions. The residential parcels APN 211463-000 and 
APN 211450-000 exceed the current size requirements as stated under LCMC 18.130.080 Density Requirements 
and 18.130.090 Lot coverage and dimensions for LDR-7.5 are remain buildable lots. 
 
Since all criteria are met, we respectfully request approval of this boundary adjustment.  Please contact us with 
any questions about this proposal. 
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